Racing & Charter Boat Protocol

If you see a potential conflict with your race or cruise, communicate with the corresponding vessel or
race committee vessel / tower as suggested below:

e Keep VHF radio on Channel 16 at all times.

e Make the following transmission on Channel 16 prior to starting the race:
o “Sécurité, Sécurité, Sécurité (Pronounced “Securitay”). Newport Harbor. This is Race
Committee Vessel (name of vessel). We will be conducting a sailboat race in Newport

Harbor at (location), from to

. All concerned traffic call Race

Committee Vessel (name of vessel) on Channel 16. This is Race Committee Vessel
(name of vessel), Out.”

e On receipt of a call from another vessel, direct that vessel to switch to Channel 17 or other
preferred channel. Once you have switched to preferred channel, inform the other vessel of
your intentions. Make passing arrangements with them.
e When a charter or private vessel is observed approaching the race area, either before or during

the race, hail them on Channel 16, direct them to switch to Channel 17 or other preferred

channel, and make passing arrangements.
o If you are unable to identify the approaching vessel by name, address them by their
location, distance from your vessel and their heading.

IMPORTANT CONTACT INFORMATION
ALWAYS CHANNEL 16

American Legion Yacht Club
Douglas Green, Commodore
949-673-5070
commodore@alyc.com

Bahia Corinthian Yacht Club
Cameron Maclaren, Sailing Director
949-640-2402
cameronm@bcyc.org

South Shore Yacht Club
John Marshall, Commodore
949-646-3102
imarshall@expeditor.com

Balboa Yacht Club

Becky Lenhart, Sailing Director
949-673-3515, x133
sailing@balboayachtclub.com

Lido Isle Yacht Club

Gale Pinckney, Sailing Director
949-673-5119, x3
LIYCSail@gmail.com

Newport Harbor Yacht Club
Laurel Dinwiddie, Race Director
949-723-6870
laurel.dinwiddie@nhycstaff.org

Pacific Avalon

John Gueola, President
949-673-8545
jgueloa@pacificavalon.com

Electra Cruises, Inc.

Randy Goodman, Owner
949-723-1069
lyndag@electracruises.com

Hornblower Cruises & Events
Chandler Bell, Director of Events
949-650-2412, x3311
cbell@hornblower.com

Charter Yachts

Lee Goodin
949-515-1950
charteryachts@aol.com

Riverboat Angela Louise
Rick Garcia
949-723-1403
rickgarcia@cox.net

Davey’s Locker
949-673-1435
Newport Landing
949-675-0551
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